

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

In re NEWPORT CORPORATION
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION

HUBERT C. PINCON; and LOCALS
302 AND 612 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS-
EMPLOYERS CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY RETIREMENT TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT J. PHILLIPPY; KENNETH
F. POTASHNER; CHRISTOPHER
COX; SIDDHARTHA C. KADIA;
OLEG KHAYKIN; AND PETER J.
SIMONE,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jan 29 2021 03:40 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 80636

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXVII
The Honorable Nancy Allf
District Court Case Nos. A-16-733154-B, A-16-734039-B

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

[REDACTED]

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
BRIAN M. LUTZ
COLIN B. DAVIS
ANDREW J. WILHELM
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
MAXIMILIEN D. FETAZ, Nev. Bar No. 12737
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106
Telephone: 702.382.2101
Facsimile: 702.3828135

Counsel for Defendants-Respondents

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Background Of The Merger	4
II. Newport’s Financial Forecasts And ██████████	5
A. The Base Case And Acquisition Forecasts	6
B. ██████████	7
III. Post-Closing Events	9
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment For Defendants.....	17
A. Nevada’s Two-Step Framework and the Business Judgment Rule.....	17
B. Step One: Plaintiffs Cannot Rebut The Business Judgment Rule.....	19
C. Step Two: There Is No Triable Issue Of Fact On Whether Phillippy Breached His Fiduciary Duties And Engaged In Intentional Misconduct Or Fraud.....	29
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Leave To Amend.....	40
A. Plaintiffs Unduly Delayed Seeking Leave To Amend	41
B. Granting Leave To Amend Would Prejudice Defendants.....	47
C. Adding Cargile As A Defendant Would Be Futile.....	49
III. The District Court Properly Struck Plaintiffs’ Jury Demand.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>500 Columbia Tpk. Assocs. v. Haselmann</i> , 275 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 1994).....	56
<i>Accident & Injury Med. Specialists, P.C. v. Mintz</i> , 279 P.3d 658 (Colo. 2012).....	56
<i>Acri v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 781 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	44, 46
<i>Actrade Fin. Techs. Ltd. v. Aharoni</i> , 2003 WL 22389891 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2003)	56
<i>Aftercare of Clark Cty. v. Justice of Las Vegas Twp. ex rel. Cty. of Clark</i> , 120 Nev. 1 (2004)	54, 55
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. Alcan Rolled Prods.-Ravenswood LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5957104 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2017)	47
<i>Allum v. Valley Bank of Nev.</i> , 109 Nev. 280 (1993)	50
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	42
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3155574 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	42
<i>Awada v. Shuffle Master, Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 613 (2007)	16, 52, 54
<i>Badger v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 132 Nev. 396 (2016)	51
<i>Bogosian v. Woloohojian Realty Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003).....	56

<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994)	56
<i>Bostic v. Goodnight</i> , 443 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Boyce v. Hort</i> , 666 So. 2d 972 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	56
<i>Bresler v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 761 F. App'x 160 (4th Cir. 2019).....	57
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Foote</i> , 387 P.3d 880, 2016 WL 7439357 (Nev. Dec. 22, 2016).....	57
<i>Broussard v. Hill</i> , 100 Nev. 325 (1984)	57
<i>Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Nev. 2008).....	42
<i>Burnett v. C.B.A. Sec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 787 (1991)	45, 48
<i>C & K Eng'g Contractors v. Amber Steel Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 1 (1978)	57
<i>CDX Liquidating Trust v. Venrock Associates</i> , 640 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Chioffi v. Martin</i> , 186 A.3d 15 (Conn. 2018)	56
<i>Chur v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 136 Nev. 68 (2020).....	17, 19, 24, 30, 33
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	18
<i>Clark v. Lubritz</i> , 113 Nev. 1089 (1997)	54, 55

<i>Close v. Isbell Constr. Co.</i> , 86 Nev. 524 (1970)	52
<i>Cohen v. Mirage Resorts, Inc.</i> , 119 Nev. 1 (2003)	18, 53, 54, 58
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Halloran</i> , 470 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Costello v. Scott</i> , 30 Nev. 43 (Jan. 2, 1908).....	55
<i>Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.</i> , 123 Nev. 598 (2007)	16
<i>Damage Recovery Sys., Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 2005 WL 388597 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2015).....	53
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	53
<i>Demoulas v. Demoulas Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 424 Mass. 501 (1997)	56
<i>DePinto v. Provident Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1963)	56
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. NV Eagles, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3484013 (Nev. July 24, 2019).....	45
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002)	56
<i>In re Dole Food Co. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Edwards v. Wilson</i> , 50 Nev. 141 (1927)	55

<i>Emanuele v. Anderson</i> , 2012 WL 2047935 (D. Nev. June 5, 2012).....	50
<i>In re Emerging Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	34
<i>English v. Narang</i> , 2019 WL 1300855 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2019)	26
<i>Ennis v. Mori</i> , 80 Nev. 237 (1964)	45
<i>In re Estate of Coyle</i> , 34 A.D.2d 612 (1970)	56
<i>In re Estate of Lash</i> , 776 A.2d 765 (N.J. 2001)	57
<i>In re Estate of Newman</i> , 196 P.3d 863 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	56
<i>Exec. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 46 (2002)	41
<i>EXX, Inc. v. Stabosz</i> , 2013 WL 6431989 (Nev. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2013).....	53, 54
<i>Fancher v. Home Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 1990 WL 10515477 (Alaska 1990)	56
<i>FDIC v. Dawson</i> , 4 F.3d 1303 (5th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>FDIC v. Rhodes</i> , 130 Nev. 893 (2014)	35, 58
<i>Garvey v. Clark Cty.</i> , 91 Nev. 127 (1975)	51
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 2003)	41

<i>Grant v. Nyman</i> , 2004 WL 1769150 (R.I. Super. July 19, 2004)	56
<i>Gryzwa v. Alliance Mech., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 504174 (D. Nev. Feb. 15, 2012).....	47
<i>In re Guardianship of N.M.</i> , 131 Nev. 751 (2015)	16
<i>Hagar v. Mobley</i> , 638 P.2d 127 (Wyo. 1981).....	57
<i>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 394 (2013)	49
<i>Harmon v. Tanner Motor Tours</i> , 79 Nev. 4 (1963)	53
<i>Hensley v. Poole</i> , 910 So. 2d 96 (Ala. 2005).....	56
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2002 WL 818091 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2002).....	31
<i>Hindenes v. Whitney ex rel. Vogelheim</i> , 101 Nev. 175 (1985)	55
<i>Hoffman v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 1122, 2013 WL 7158424 (Nev. Dec. 16, 2013)	53
<i>Ex Parte Holt</i> , 599 So. 2d 12 (Ala. 1992).....	56
<i>Hulley v. Chedic</i> , 22 Nev. 127 (1894).....	55
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 5 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 1993)	56
<i>Hyatt Bros., Inc. ex rel. Hyatt v. Hyatt</i> , 769 P.2d 329 (Wyo. 1989).....	56

<i>Insurance Co. of the West v. Gibson Title Co.</i> , 122 Nev. 455 (2006)	58
<i>Interactive Multimedia Artists, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 1546 (1998)	56
<i>Invensas Corp. v. Renesas Elecs. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1776112 (D. Del. Apr. 24, 2013)	47
<i>Jackson v. Bank of Haw.</i> , 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Johnson v. S.C. Nat’l Bank</i> , 285 S.C. 80 (1985)	56
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715, 2018 WL 1341719 (Del. Mar. 15, 2018)	23
<i>Kaitz v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 650 P.2d 553 (Colo. 1982)	56
<i>Kann v. Kann</i> , 690 A.2d 509 (Md. 1997)	56
<i>Kantor v. Kantor</i> , 116 Nev. 886 (2000)	40, 41, 45
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994)	48, 49
<i>Lake v. Tolles</i> , 8 Nev. 285 (1873)	53
<i>Lanigan v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 108 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	47
<i>Lochridge v. City of Tacoma</i> , 315 F.R.D. 596 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	44, 49
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Sols., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 1999)	48

<i>Loomis v. Lange Financial Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 1121 (1993)	57
<i>MacDonald v. Clinger</i> , 84 A.D.2d 482 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	57
<i>Martin v. Dixon</i> , 49 Nev. 161 (1925)	55, 57
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 608 N.E.2d 449 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	56
<i>MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC v. Peppermill Casinos, Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 235 (2018)	40, 41, 45
<i>MG&S Enter., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2018 WL 6819422 (Nev. Dec. 21, 2018)	49
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012)	31
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 865 P.2d 536 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 1994)	57
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	22, 23, 34
<i>Miramontes v. Mills</i> , 2015 WL 13609449 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2015)	45
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 599 S.E.2d 467 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)	57
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose</i> , 893 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Musgrave v. Casey</i> , 68 Nev. 471 (1951)	52, 57
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1992)	50

<i>Nev. State Bank v. Jamison Family P’ship</i> , 106 Nev. 792 (1990)	50
<i>Nev. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Sutton</i> , 120 Nev. 972 (2004)	45
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49 (1981)	35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Orca Commc’ns Unlimited, LLC v. Noder</i> , 314 P.3d 89 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	56
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	18, 20, 28
<i>Pack v. LaTourette</i> , 128 Nev. 264 (2012)	49
<i>Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Personhood Nev. v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599 (2010)	52
<i>Pizarro-Ortega v. Cervantes-Lopez</i> , 133 Nev. 261 (2017)	42
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	54
<i>Powers v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 115 Nev. 38 (1999)	57
<i>Quan v. S.F. Police Dep’t</i> , 2011 WL 2470477 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2011).....	45, 46
<i>Rupp v. Thompson</i> , 2004 WL 3563775 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 17, 2004).....	53
<i>Ryan v. Tad’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682 (Del. Ch. 1996)	42

<i>S & K Sales Co. v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1987)	57
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	42
<i>Shields v. Cape Fox Corp.</i> , 42 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2002)	56
<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621 (2006)	17, 20
<i>Smith v. Gray</i> , 50 Nev. 56 (1926)	58
<i>Sorayama v. Robert Bane Ltd.</i> , 380 F. App’x 707 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Stephens v. S. Nev. Music Co.</i> , 89 Nev. 104 (1973)	16, 40, 45
<i>Taylor v. Wright</i> , 159 P.2d 980 (Cal. Ct. App. 1945)	56
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Ponsoldt</i> , 939 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1991)	40, 47
<i>In re Towers Watson & Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3334521 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2019)	21
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. v. Bohart</i> , 495 A.2d 1034 (Conn. 1985)	56
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990)	56, 57
<i>W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. Molini</i> , 951 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	22, 23, 24, 34

<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	56
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996)	56
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724 (2005)	16
<i>Woodward Sch. for Girls, Inc. v. City Of Quincy</i> , 13 N.E.3d 579 (Mass. 2014)	56
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 369 (2017)	17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Zuba v. Pawtucket Credit Union</i> , 941 A.2d 167 (R.I. 2008)	57
Statutes	
NRS 78.138	17
NRS 78.138(7)(b)(2)	29
NRS 78.138(3)	17, 19
NRS 78.138(7)(b)(1)–(2)	19, 30
